

Key Figures	Restated				Reported			
	2013	Q1-Q3/ 2013	Q1-Q2/ 2013	Q1/ 2013	2013	Q1-Q3/ 2013	Q1-Q2/ 2013	Q1/ 2013
Turnover and result								
Turnover, EUR million	2 400,3	1 839,8	1 202,9	593,2	2 400,3	1 839,8	1 202,9	593,2
Operational result, EBIT, EUR million *	11,9	33,0	-10,0	-17,5	-4,8	26,9	-11,6	-17,7
Operational result, % of turnover	0,5	1,8	-0,8	-3,0	-0,2	1,5	-1,0	-3,0
Operating result, EBIT, EUR million	7,9	15,8	-24,0	-13,6	-8,8	9,7	-25,6	-13,8
Operational EBITDAR, EUR million	210,1	182,1	90,7	33,3	174,8	162,0	79,6	28,2
Result before taxes, EUR million	26,8	40,0	4,1	-18,6	10,1	33,9	2,5	-18,7
Net result, EUR million	22,9	29,4	2,4	-15,7	11,0	24,7	1,2	-15,8
Balance sheet and cash flow								
Equity ratio, %	31,5	32,3	32,0	32,4	32,0	32,9	32,7	33,6
Gearing, %	19,9	10,1	13,8	20,6	19,5	9,9	13,3	19,9
Adjusted gearing, %	79,2	64,8	72,8	80,3	77,6	63,0	70,4	77,6
Gross investment, EUR million	77,3	50,7	38,1	24,1	42,0	30,6	27,0	19,0
Return on capital employed, ROCE, 12 months rolling, %	3,6	4,4	7,0	3,3	2,3	3,9	6,8	3,3
Return on equity, ROE, 12 months rolling, %	3,2	3,5	7,3	1,9	1,5	2,8	7,0	1,8
Net cash flow from operating activities, EUR million	142,4	128,4	89,7	-11,5	107,0	108,3	78,6	-16,7
Share								
Earnings per share from the result of the period, EUR **	0,18	0,23	0,02	-0,12	0,08	0,19	0,01	-0,12
Earnings per share, EUR	0,11	0,16	-0,03	-0,15	0,02	0,12	-0,04	-0,15

* Operational result: Operating result excluding changes in the fair value of derivatives and in the value of foreign currency denominated fleet maintenance reserves and non-recurring items.

** Before hybrid bond interest.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

in mill. EUR	Restated				Reported			
	2013	Q1-Q3/ 2013	Q1-Q2/ 2013	Q1/ 2013	2013	Q1-Q3/ 2013	Q1-Q2/ 2013	Q1/ 2013
Turnover	2 400,3	1 839,8	1 202,9	593,2	2 400,3	1 839,8	1 202,9	593,2
Other operating income	18,8	12,4	8,7	4,4	18,8	12,4	8,7	4,4
Operating expenses								
Staff costs	-381,3	-287,0	-202,1	-101,6	-381,3	-287,0	-202,1	-101,6
Fuel	-689,9	-526,1	-341,0	-169,4	-689,9	-526,1	-341,0	-169,4
Lease payment for aircraft	-57,5	-42,7	-28,9	-14,7	-57,5	-42,7	-28,9	-14,7
Other rental payments	-152,0	-112,0	-72,4	-35,6	-152,0	-112,0	-72,4	-35,6
Fleet materials and overhaul	-125,8	-97,2	-68,8	-35,6	-161,2	-117,3	-79,9	-40,8
Traffic charges	-222,3	-170,0	-109,0	-50,1	-222,3	-170,0	-109,0	-50,1
Ground handling and catering expenses	-257,3	-194,6	-128,7	-63,5	-257,3	-194,6	-128,7	-63,5
Expenses for tour operations	-89,4	-65,6	-45,9	-28,1	-89,4	-65,6	-45,9	-28,1
Sales and marketing expenses	-72,9	-54,8	-37,8	-17,9	-72,9	-54,8	-37,8	-17,9
Depreciation	-140,7	-106,4	-71,9	-36,2	-122,1	-92,4	-62,3	-31,2
Other expenses	-218,1	-162,8	-115,2	-62,4	-218,1	-162,8	-115,2	-62,4
Operational result, EBIT	11,9	33,0	-10,0	-17,5	-4,8	26,9	-11,6	-17,7
Fair value changes of derivatives and foreign currency denominated fleet maintenance reserves	21,7	6,0	6,7	5,3	21,7	6,0	6,7	5,3
Non-recurring items	-25,7	-23,2	-20,7	-1,4	-25,7	-23,2	-20,7	-1,4
Operating result, EBIT	7,9	15,8	-24,0	-13,6	-8,8	9,7	-25,6	-13,8
Financial income	42,6	39,8	38,7	1,3	42,6	39,8	38,7	1,3
Financial expenses	-19,7	-13,8	-8,9	-4,3	-19,7	-13,8	-8,9	-4,3
Share of result in associates and joint ventures	-4,0	-1,8	-1,6	-2,0	-4,0	-1,8	-1,6	-2,0
Result before taxes	26,8	40,0	4,1	-18,6	10,1	33,9	2,5	-18,7
Income tax	-3,9	-10,6	-1,7	2,9	1,0	-9,1	-1,3	2,9
Result for the period	22,9	29,4	2,4	-15,7	11,0	24,7	1,2	-15,8
Result for the period attributable to shareholders of the parent company	22,6	29,0	2,2	-15,8	10,8	24,4	1,0	-15,8
Result for the period to non-controlling interest	0,3	0,4	0,2	0,1	0,3	0,4	0,2	0,1
Earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the parent company (euro)								
Earnings per share (basic, diluted)	0,11	0,16	-0,03	-0,15	0,02	0,12	-0,04	-0,15
Earnings per share from the result of the period	0,18	0,23	0,02	-0,12	0,08	0,19	0,01	-0,12

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

in mill. EUR	Restated					Reported				
	2013	30 Sep 2013	30 Jun 2013	31 Mar 2013	2012	2013	30 Sep 2013	30 Jun 2013	31 Mar 2013	2012
ASSETS										
Non-current assets										
Intangible assets	19,3	19,6	21,4	23,2	25,5	19,3	19,6	21,4	23,2	25,5
Tangible assets	1 292,6	1 297,6	1 310,2	1 312,9	1 328,7	1 309,8	1 325,4	1 342,6	1 346,7	1 362,6
Investments in associates and joint ventures	8,2	10,5	10,7	10,4	12,3	8,2	10,5	10,7	10,4	12,3
Financial assets	20,5	21,5	21,8	22,0	22,7	20,5	21,5	21,8	22,0	22,7
Deferred tax asset	69,2	83,3	93,3	91,0	85,9	65,8	76,5	85,4	82,7	77,6
Non-current assets total	1 409,8	1 432,5	1 457,4	1 459,5	1 475,1	1 423,6	1 453,5	1 481,8	1 485,0	1 500,7
Current assets										
Inventories	19,9	18,5	18,2	11,3	17,1	19,9	18,5	18,2	11,3	17,1
Derivatives	43,6	23,0	39,1	60,1	33,6	43,6	23,0	39,1	60,1	33,6
Trade and other receivables	237,1	263,4	285,9	309,6	217,5	237,1	263,4	285,9	309,6	217,5
Money market investments and other share holdings	335,9	425,1	330,0	361,6	363,5	335,9	425,1	330,0	361,6	363,5
Cash and cash equivalents	122,9	132,3	94,9	39,8	67,0	122,9	132,3	94,9	39,8	67,0
Current assets total	759,4	862,3	768,2	782,3	698,7	759,4	862,3	768,2	782,3	698,7
Non-current assets held for sale	17,7	23,5	27,1	37,6	31,9	17,7	23,5	27,1	37,6	31,9
Assets total	2 186,9	2 318,2	2 252,6	2 279,4	2 205,7	2 200,6	2 339,2	2 277,1	2 304,9	2 231,3
Shareholders' equity and liabilities										
Shareholders' equity										
Share capital	75,4	75,4	75,4	75,4	75,4	75,4	75,4	75,4	75,4	75,4
Other equity	601,9	661,1	633,7	662,2	673,4	615,7	682,1	658,2	687,7	699,0
Total	677,3	736,6	709,1	737,6	748,8	691,1	757,6	733,6	763,2	774,4
Non-controlling interest	0,7	0,8	0,8	0,7	0,9	0,7	0,8	0,8	0,7	0,9
Equity total	678,0	737,3	709,9	738,3	749,7	691,8	758,3	734,4	763,9	775,3
Long-term liabilities										
Deferred tax liability	72,6	89,4	89,9	99,5	91,6	72,6	89,4	89,9	99,5	91,6
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities	385,5	456,9	327,3	373,4	394,7	385,5	456,9	327,3	373,4	394,7
Pension obligations	10,6	10,2	5,0	8,8	3,6	10,6	10,2	5,0	8,8	3,6
Provisions	69,3	78,2	83,5	86,3	82,3	69,3	78,2	83,5	86,3	82,3
Other long-term liabilities	25,4	23,7	22,3	20,5	18,8	25,4	23,7	22,3	20,5	18,8
Long-term liabilities total	563,4	658,4	528,0	588,5	591,0	563,4	658,4	528,0	588,5	591,0
Short-term liabilities										
Provisions	40,5	42,1	45,3	36,2	38,2	40,5	42,1	45,3	36,2	38,2
Short-term interest-bearing liabilities	207,5	174,7	194,8	179,3	174,2	207,5	174,7	194,8	179,3	174,2
Derivatives	29,1	30,8	37,3	12,6	18,5	29,1	30,8	37,3	12,6	18,5
Trade payables and other liabilities	666,1	672,6	734,7	721,9	631,9	666,1	672,6	734,7	721,9	631,9
Liabilities of non-current assets held for sale	2,3	2,3	2,5	2,6	2,2	2,3	2,3	2,5	2,6	2,2
Short-term liabilities total	945,5	922,5	1 014,6	952,6	865,0	945,5	922,5	1 014,6	952,6	865,0
Liabilities total	1 508,9	1 580,9	1 542,6	1 541,1	1 456,0	1 508,9	1 580,9	1 542,6	1 541,1	1 456,0
Shareholders' equity and liabilities total	2 186,9	2 318,2	2 252,6	2 279,4	2 205,7	2 200,6	2 339,2	2 277,1	2 304,9	2 231,3

Consolidated cash flow statement

in mill. EUR	Restated				Reported			
	2013	Q1-Q3/ 2013	Q1-Q2/ 2013	Q1/ 2013	2013	Q1-Q3/ 2013	Q1-Q2/ 2013	Q1/ 2013
Cash flows from operating activities								
Profit for the financial year	22,9	29,4	2,4	-15,7	11,0	24,7	1,2	-15,8
Non-cash transactions	115,9	117,0	89,6	30,9	97,3	103,1	80,0	25,9
Other adjustments to profit for the period								
Interest and other financial expenses	19,7	13,8	8,9	4,3	19,7	13,8	8,9	4,3
Interest income and other financial income	-38,6	-38,0	-37,1	-1,2	-38,6	-38,0	-37,1	-1,2
Income taxes	3,9	10,6	1,7	-2,9	-1,0	9,1	1,3	-2,9
Changes in working capital	35,8	5,3	32,1	-21,6	35,8	5,3	32,1	-21,6
Interest paid	-12,1	-7,4	-5,8	-3,1	-12,1	-7,4	-5,8	-3,1
Paid financial expenses	-3,8	-1,6	-1,6	-1,0	-3,8	-1,6	-1,6	-1,0
Received interest	1,4	1,3	1,4	0,9	1,4	1,3	1,4	0,9
Taxes paid	-2,7	-2,0	-2,0	-2,0	-2,7	-2,0	-2,0	-2,0
Net cash flow from operating activities	142,4	128,4	89,7	-11,5	107,0	108,3	78,6	-16,7
Cash flows from investing activities								
Investments in intangible assets	-2,3	-0,8	-0,8	-0,6	-2,3	-0,8	-0,8	-0,6
Investments in tangible assets	-96,4	-76,6	-54,4	-18,5	-61,0	-56,5	-43,3	-13,3
Net change of financial interest bearing assets at fair value through profit and loss	14,6	-119,0	-56,7	9,0	14,6	-119,0	-56,7	9,0
Net change of shares classified as available for sale	53,7	54,3	54,1	0,0	53,7	54,3	54,1	0,0
Sales of tangible fixed assets	8,9	0,0	0,0	0,0	8,9	0,0	0,0	0,0
Received dividends	1,2	1,1	1,1	0,1	1,2	1,1	1,1	0,1
Change in non-current receivables	1,0	0,0	0,9	0,7	1,0	0,0	0,9	0,7
Net cash flow from investing activities	-19,3	-141,0	-55,7	-9,2	16,1	-120,9	-44,6	-4,1
Cash flows from financing activities								
Net cash flow from financing activities	-47,4	53,3	-63,5	-13,6	-47,4	53,3	-63,5	-13,6
Change in cash flows	75,7	40,7	-29,5	-34,3	75,7	40,7	-29,5	-34,3
Liquid funds, at beginning	256,1	256,1	256,1	256,1	256,1	256,1	256,1	256,1
Change in cash flows	75,7	40,7	-29,5	-34,3	75,7	40,7	-29,5	-34,3
Liquid funds, at end	331,8	296,8	226,6	221,7	331,8	296,8	226,6	221,8
Notes to consolidated cash flow statement								
Non-cash transactions*								
Depreciation	140,7	107,6	73,1	36,2	122,1	93,6	63,5	31,2
Employee benefits	7,3	5,9	8,4	0,5	7,3	5,9	8,4	0,5
Fair value changes in derivatives and changes in exchange rates of fleet overhauls	-21,7	-6,0	-6,7	5,3	-21,7	-6,0	-6,7	5,3
Other adjustments	-10,5	9,6	14,9	-11,1	-10,5	9,6	14,9	-11,1
Total	115,9	117,0	89,6	30,9	97,3	103,1	80,0	25,9
Financial asset at fair value	335,9	425,1	330,0	361,6	335,9	425,1	330,0	361,6
Liquid funds	122,9	132,3	94,9	39,8	122,9	132,3	94,9	39,8
Short-term cash and cash equivalents in balance sheet	458,8	557,4	425,0	401,4	458,8	557,4	425,0	401,4
Maturing after more than 3 months	-126,5	-260,1	-197,8	-132,2	-126,5	-260,1	-197,8	-132,2
Shares held to trading purposes	-0,4	-0,4	-0,6	-47,5	-0,4	-0,4	-0,6	-47,5
Total in cash flow statement	331,8	296,8	226,6	221,7	331,8	296,8	226,6	221,7

Restated segment information 2013

Segment information is presented in line with business segments, which are based on the Group's internal organisation structure and management reporting. Due to restructurings made in past years, the nature and scope of Aviation Services business have changed. Due to the changes, the Board of Directors decided at 27 of March 2014 to change the business segment structure and combine Aviation Services -segment with Airline Business. The segment information for 2013 have been restated accordingly. Change in accounting principles related to capitalizing overhauls effects the Airline Business -segment.

in mill. EUR	Q1/2013 Restated				Group total
	Airline Business	Travel Services	Group eliminations	Unallocated items	
External turnover	511,7	81,5			593,2
Internal turnover	40,5	0,3	-40,9		0,0
Turnover	552,2	81,8	-40,9	0,0	593,2
Operational result, EBIT	-20,5	2,9			-17,5
Operating result	-16,2	2,5		0,0	-13,6
Share of result in associates and joint ventures				-2,0	-2,0
Financial income				1,3	1,3
Financial expenses				-4,3	-4,3
Income tax				2,9	2,9
Non-controlling interests				-0,1	-0,1
Result for the period attributable to shareholders of the parent company					-15,8
Depreciation	35,8	0,4			36,2

in mill. EUR	Q1-Q2/2013 Restated				Group total
	Airline Business	Travel Services	Group eliminations	Unallocated items	
External turnover	1 070,4	132,4			1 202,9
Internal turnover	65,0	0,7	-65,7		0,0
Turnover	1 135,5	133,1	-65,7	0,0	1 202,9
Operational result, EBIT	-12,4	2,4			-10,0
Operating result	-25,6	1,5		0,0	-24,0
Share of result in associates and joint ventures				-1,6	-1,6
Financial income				38,7	38,7
Financial expenses				-8,9	-8,9
Income tax				-1,7	-1,7
Non-controlling interests				-0,2	-0,2
Result for the period attributable to shareholders of the parent company					2,2
Depreciation	71,2	0,7			71,9

in mill. EUR	Q1-Q3/2013 Restated				Group total
	Airline Business	Travel Services	Group eliminations	Unallocated items	
External turnover	1 657,4	182,4			1 839,8
Internal turnover	87,6	0,8	-88,4		0,0
Turnover	1 745,0	183,2	-88,4	0,0	1 839,8
Operational result, EBIT	30,7	2,3			33,0
Operating result	14,4	1,4		0,0	15,8
Share of result in associates and joint ventures				-1,8	-1,8
Financial income				39,8	39,8
Financial expenses				-13,8	-13,8
Income tax				-10,6	-10,6
Non-controlling interests				-0,4	-0,4
Result for the period attributable to shareholders of the parent company					29,0
Depreciation	105,4	1,0			106,4

in mill. EUR	2013 Restated				Group total
	Airline Business	Travel Services	Group eliminations	Unallocated items	
External turnover	2 149,4	251,0			2 400,3
Internal turnover	122,5	0,7	-123,2		0,0
Turnover	2 271,9	251,7	-123,2	0,0	2 400,3
Operational result, EBIT	8,8	3,1			11,9
Operating result	6,3	1,6		0,0	7,9
Share of result in associates and joint ventures				-4,0	-4,0
Financial income				42,6	42,6
Financial expenses				-19,7	-19,7
Income tax				-3,9	-3,9
Non-controlling interests				-0,3	-0,3
Result for the period attributable to shareholders of the parent company					22,6
Depreciation	139,3	1,5			140,7